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POWERLINE® GLOBAL POWER PLUG ADAPTER
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
(90371)

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, CAREFULLY FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: Risk of electric shock. Do not expose to liquid, vapor or rain.

«Forindoor use only.

+ Do not handle with wet hands.

+ Do not use with electrical devices that demand over 3 amps of current.

« Do not use with high-power products such as hair dryers, refrigerators, electric heaters, etc.
+ Do not disassemble.

« Use only in wall outlets, do not use with extension cords or plug strips.

+Remove adapter from wall outlet after use.

+ Keep away from children.

CAUTION: This adapter does not convert AC voltage. Use only with devices intended for international
voltage.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electrical fire, replace fuses with SAME size, type, and rating ONLY. (5mm X
20mm - 3 Amps/250V)

To use the USB power ports:

Configure the adapter for the country you are in and insert into a wall outlet. The “AC POWER” indicator
light will illuminate to indicate a proper connection has been made with the wall outlet. Plug a standard
USB cable (not included) into either of the USB power ports on the main adapter body. Plug the other
end of the USB cable into your device. The “USB” indicator light will iluminate when the connected USB
devices draws approximately 200 milliamps or more of current from the adapter. The “USB” indicator light
will not illuminate when used with low-power USB devices (< 200 milliamps) but USB power will still be
supplied to the device. The USB power ports will work with any AC outlet from 100 — 250 VAC. The 2 USB
power ports supply a total of 2.1 amps of current through both ports combined.

To replace the AC power protection fuse:

The spare fuse is stored in the red fuse holder on the front of the UK adapter. Using the point of a pen

or other similar device, pry up gently in the notch at the end of the red fuse holder. The active AC
protection fuse is in the red fuse holder on the main adapter body next to the US style blades. Remove
the protection fuse by prying up gently in the notch at the end of the red fuse holder. Discard the burned
out fuse and place the replacement fuse into the red fuse holder. Insert the red fuse holder into the main
adapter body making sure that the fuse holder is flush with the main adapter body. When replacing the
protection fuse, use only 5mm X 20mm fuses that are rated 3 Amps/250 VAC. Never use a fuse with a
current rating higher than 3 Amps.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Original Power, Inc. warrants this product to the original purchaser to be free of defects in material and
workmanship for one year after the original date of consumer purchase. This warranty does not include
damage caused by accident or misuse. Proof of purchase is required to validate your warranty if a claim
is made.

IN NO EVENT SHALL ORIGINAL POWER, INC. BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES

Some states do not allow exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other
rights that vary from state to state. If Original Power, Inc., in its sole discretion, determines that the
product has become defective within the warranty period, we will repair or replace it at our option.

Original Power, Inc.
Suwanee, GA 30024 USA

www.powerline.com

PowerLine®is a registered trademark of Original Power, Inc.

POWERLINE® GLOBAL POWER PLUG ADAPTER
MODE D’EMPLOI
(90371)

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER - POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, SUIVEZ
ATTENTIVEMENT CES CONSIGNES

ATTENTION: Risque de choc électrique. Ne pas exposer a liquide, vapeur ou de la pluie.

« Pour une utilisation en intérieur.

» Ne pas manipuler avec les mains mouillées.

« Ne pas utiliser avec des appareils électriques qui exigent plus de 3 ampéres de courant.

* Ne pas utiliser avec des produits de grande puissance tels que séche-cheveux, réfrigérateurs, radiateurs
électriques, etc.

* Ne démontez pas.

« Utiliser seulement dans des prises murales, ne pas utiliser de rallonges ou de bandes enfichables.

« Retirez I'adaptateur de la prise murale aprés utilisation.

* Gardez loin des enfants.

ATTENTION: Cet adaptateur ne convertit pas la tension secteur. Utilisez uniquement avec les appareils
destinés a la tension internationale.

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque d’'incendie d’origine électrique, remplacer les fusibles de méme taille,
le type et calibre. (5mm x 20mm - 3 Amps/250V)

Pour utiliser les ports d’alimentation USB:

Configurez I'adaptateur pour le pays ol vous étes et I'insérer dans une prise murale. Le “ALIMENTATION”
voyant s'allume pour indiquer une connexion correcte a été faite avec la prise murale. Branchez un
cable USB standard (non inclus) dans I'un des ports USB de puissance sur le corps de l'adaptateur
principal. Branchez l'autre extrémité du cable USB dans votre appareil. Le voyant «USB» s'allume

lorsque les périphériques USB connectés attire environ 200 milliampéres ou plus de courant de
I'adaptateur. La lumiére “USB” indicateur ne s'allume pas lorsqu’il est utilisé avec des dispositifs de faible
puissance USB (<200 milliampéres), mais I'alimentation USB seront toujours fournies a I'appareil. Les
ports d'alimentation USB fonctionnera avec n'importe quelle prise secteur 100 a 250 VCA. Les 2 ports

To use in UK style outlets:

The unit is stored with the UK adapter in
place and ready to use. If the UK adapter has
been removed from the main adapter body,
insert it onto the US style blades being sure
that it locks in place and cannot be removed
without first pressing the release buttons.

The “AC POWER” light will illuminate to
indicate a proper connection has been
made with the wall outlet.

Pour utiliser dans les points de style au
Royaume-Uni:

L'unité est stockée avec I'adaptateur en
place au Royaume-Uni et prét a utiliser. Si
I'adaptateur Royaume-Uni a été retiré du
corps principal d'adaptateur, insérez-le
directement sur les lames de style américain
en étant sar qu'il se verrouille en place et

ne peut pas étre retiré sans d’abord en
appuyant sur les boutons de déverrouillage.
Le “POWER AC» s'allume pour indiquer une
connexion correcte a été faite avec la prise
murale.

Para utilizar en los puntos de estilo Reino
Unido:

La unidad se almacena con el adaptador
de Reino Unido en su lugar y lista para su
uso. Si el adaptador de Reino Unido se ha
eliminado desde el cuerpo del adaptador
principal, que se insertan en las cuchillas
estilo de Estados Unidos estar seguro de
que se bloquee en su lugary no se puede
quitar sin primero pulsar los botones de
liberacion.

La “corriente alterna” se iluminard para
indicar una conexion adecuada se ha hecho
con latoma de corriente.

To use in European style outlets:

Remove the UK adapter by squeezing the
release buttons on both sides of the unit
and pulling the UK adapter off of the main
adapter body.

Slide the Euro adapter straight up out of the
UK adapter.

Insert the Euro adapter onto the US style
blades of the main adapter body.

The “AC POWER" light will illuminate to
indicate a proper connection has been
made with the wall outlet.

Pour utiliser dans les points de style
européen:

Retirer I'adaptateur Francais en pressant les
boutons situés sur les cotés de l'appareil et
I'adaptateur de traction Francais hors du
corps principal d'adaptateur.

Faites glisser I'adaptateur Euro vers le haut
de I'adaptateur au Royaume-Uni.

Insérez I'adaptateur Euro sur les lames

de style américain du corps principal
d’adaptateur.

Le “POWER AC» s'allume pour indiquer une
connexion correcte a été faite avec la prise
murale.

Para utilizar en los puntos de estilo
europeo:

Retire el adaptador de Reino Unido,
apretando los botones de liberacién en
ambos lados de la unidad y tirando del
adaptador Reino Unido fuera del cuerpo del
adaptador principal.

Deslice el adaptador Euro hacia arriba fuera
del adaptador Reino Unido.

Insertar el adaptador Euro sobre las
cuchillas estilo de Estados Unidos del
cuerpo del adaptador principal.

La “corriente alterna” se iluminara para
indicar una conexién adecuada se ha hecho
con la toma de corriente.



d‘alimentation USB fournira un total de 2.1ampére de courant a travers les deux ports combinés.
Pour remplacer le fusible de protection AC puissance:

Le fusible de réserve est stocké dans le porte-fusible rouge sur I'avant de I'adaptateur UK. En utilisant

la pointe d’un stylo ou d’un autre dispositif similaire, soulever [égérement dans I'encoche a I'extrémité
du porte-fusible rouge. Le fusible de protection active AC est dans le porte-fusible rouge sur le corps
d’adaptateur principal a coté des lames de type américain. Retirer le fusible de protection en soulevant
doucement dans I'encoche a I'extrémité du porte-fusible rouge. Jetez le fusible grillé et placer le

fusible de rechange dans le porte-fusible rouge. Insérer le porte-fusible rouge dans le corps principal
d’adaptateur en veillant a ce que le porte-fusible est de niveau avec le corps principal d'adaptateur. Lors
du remplacement du fusible de protection, n'utilisez que des fusibles 5mm x 20mm qui sont classés 3
Amps/250 VAC. N'utilisez jamais un fusible d’'un ampérage plus élevé que 3 ampéres.

GARANTIE D’UN AN LIMITEE

Original Power, Inc garantit que ce produit a I'acheteur initial exempts de défauts de matériaux et de
fabrication pendant un an a compter de la date d'achat par le consommateur. Cette garantie ne couvre
pas les dommages causés par un accident ou une mauvaise utilisation. Une preuve d'achat est requise
pour valider votre garantie si une réclamation est faite.

EN AUCUN CAS DE PUISSANCE D’ORIGINE, INC ETRE TENUS RESPONSABLES DE DOMMAGES
DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS

Certains états n‘autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, auquel
cas I'exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits [égaux
spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un état a l'autre. Si la Original Power, Inc, a sa
seule discrétion, détermine que le produit est devenu défectueux pendant la période de garantie, nous
réparerons ou le remplacerons a notre discrétion.

Original Power, Inc
Suwanee, GA 30024 USA

www.powerline.com

PowerLine® est une marque déposée de Original Power, Inc.

POWERLINE® PODER GLOBAL ADAPTER PLUG
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
(90371)

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

PELIGRO - PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELECTRICA, SIGA ATENTAMENTE
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

PRECAUCION: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No lo exponga a liquidos, vapores o la lluvia.

* Para uso en interiores.

»No toque con las manos mojadas.

« No utilizar con dispositivos eléctricos que requieren mas de 3 amperios de corriente.

* No utilizar con productos de alta potencia tales como secadores de pelo, refrigerador, calentadores
eléctricos, etc.

*No desmonte.

« Utilizar solamente en tomacorrientes de pared, no utilice cables de extensién con enchufe o tiras.

* Remueva el adaptador del tomacorriente después de su uso.

» Manténgase alejado de los nifos.

ATENCION: Este adaptador no convierte el voltaje de CA. Use sélo con los productos destinados a la
tension internacional.

PRECAUCION: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio de origen eléctrico, reemplace fusibles con el mismo
tamanio, tipo y potencia. (X 5mm 20mm - 3 Amps/250V)

Para utilizar los puertos de alimentacion USB:

Configure el adaptador para el pais donde se encuentra y se insertan en una toma de corriente. La
“corriente alterna” luz indicadora se iluminara para indicar una conexién adecuada se ha hecho con la
toma de corriente. Conecte un cable USB (no incluido) en cualquiera de los puertos de alimentacion

USB en el cuerpo del adaptador principal. Conecte el otro extremo del cable USB en el dispositivo. El
“USB” luzindicadora se ilumina cuando los dispositivos USB conectados consume aproximadamente

200 miliamperios o mas de corriente del adaptador. El “USB” luz del indicador no se iluminara cuando se
utiliza con dispositivos de baja potencia USB (<200 miliamperios) pero todavia potencia USB se suministra
al dispositivo. Los puertos de alimentaciéon USB funciona con cualquier toma de corriente AC 100 a 250 V
CA. Los 2 puertos USB Fuente de alimentacién de un total de 2.1 amperio de corriente a través de los dos
puertos combinados.

Para sustituir el fusible de alimentacion de CA:

El fusible de repuesto se almacena en el soporte del fusible rojo en la parte frontal del adaptador Reino
Unido. Utilizando la punta de un lapiz o dispositivo similar otra, levante suavemente en la muesca en el
extremo del soporte del fusible rojo. El fusible de CA se activa la proteccién esta en el soporte del fusible
rojo en el cuerpo del adaptador principal al lado de las hojas de estilo de Estados Unidos. Retire el fusible
de proteccién haciendo palanca suavemente hacia arriba en la ranura en el extremo del portafusibles
rojo. Deseche el fusible quemado y colocar el fusible en el portafusibles rojo. Insertar el soporte del
fusible rojo en el cuerpo del adaptador principal de asegurarse de que el soporte del fusible es al ras con
el cuerpo del adaptador principal. Al sustituir el fusible de proteccion, use sélo fusibles de 20 mm x 5
mm que tengan una calificacién 3 Amps/250 VAC. No utilice nunca un fusible con una corriente nominal
superior a 3 amperios.
GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO
Original Power, Inc. garantiza este producto al comprador original, de estar libres de defectos en
materiales y mano de obra durante un afo a partir de la fecha original de compra. Esta garantia no incluye
dafos causados por accidentes o mal uso. La prueba de compra es necesaria para validar la garantia si se
presenta una reclamacion.
EN NINGUN CASO LA ORIGINAL POWER, INC SERA RESPONSABLE POR DANOS DIRECTOS O
INDIRECTOS
Algunos estados no permiten la exclusién o limitacion de dafos incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que
la exclusién anterior puede no aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos,
y usted puede tener otros derechos que varian de estado a estado. Si Original Power, Inc., a su sola
discrecion, determina que el producto es defectuoso dentro del periodo de garantia, repararemos o
sustituiremos, a nuestra opcion.
Original Power, Inc.
Suwanee, GA 30024 USA

www.powerline.com

PowerLine® es una marca registrada de Original Power, Inc.

To use in Australian style outlets:

Remove the UK and Euro style adapters (if
attached). Twist the US style blades in the
direction of the arrow on the main adapter
body to switch to Australian configuration.

The “AC POWER” light will illuminate to
indicate a proper connection has been
made with the wall outlet.

Pour utiliser dans les points de style en
Australie:

Retirez le Royaume-Uni et adaptateurs de

style Euro (s'il est monté). Tordre les lames
de style américain dans le sens de la fleche
sur le corps de I'adaptateur principal pour

passer a la configuration de I'’Australie.

Le “POWER AC» s'allume pour indiquer une
connexion correcte a été faite avec la prise
murale.

Para utilizar en los puntos de estilo
australiano:

Retire el Reino Unido y adaptadores Euro
estilo (si estd conectado). Torcer las cuchillas
estilo de Estados Unidos en la direcciéon

de laflecha en el cuerpo del adaptador
principal para cambiar a la configuracién
australiano.

La “corriente alterna” se iluminard para
indicar una conexién adecuada se ha hecho
con la toma de corriente.



